File # 2740928

_ DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE JIOTOR

. VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, 8.0. 2002, ¢.30, Sch, B

BETWEEN:

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
-and -

HOSSEIN TOTONCHIAN

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY,

Hossein Totonchian has breached the following:
Saction 9 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT

The parties to this proceeading agree that:

R

Hossein Totonchian ("Totonchian") was first registered as a salesperson in or around
November of 1989, At all material times, Totonchian was an officer, diractor, and the
General Manager of Toronte Smart Cars Lid. o/a North York Chrysler Jeep Dodge Ram
Fiat ("North York Chrysler™),

On or about November 5, 2008, OMVIC Issued a Notlce of Complaint against North York
Chrysler which refated primartly to consumer complaints regarding contract cancellation
and North York Chrysler's failure to properly resolve these complaints, As a result of a
Discipline Decislon released on December 28, 2009, North York Chrysler was found to
have breached Sections 1, 2 and 4 of the OMVIC Code of Ethics,

On or about May 18, 2011, OMVIC sent a cautionary letter to North Yaork Chrysler and
Totonchian, in his capacity as the General Manager of North York Chrysler, aboui a
continuing pattern of consumer compiaints.

By way of letter sent on North York Chrysler's behalf by its legal counsel to OMVIC
dated July 28, 2011, North York Chrysler undertook to take steps to address QMVIC's
concerns regarding consumer complaints including:

L
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10,

- Ensuring all sales managers, business managers and the dealer principal have

completed the new OMVIC certification course,

: ~ Training all managers regarding OMVIC regulations.

Retalning a Customer Care Manager who would contact,eve;y-;.cuétomer-'aﬁer-'- L bl el .

delivery to deal with outstanding issues and to resolve issues in atimely manner
" and to notify OMVIC when jgsues arise. o

. Ensuring the Customer Care Manager has authority to make decisions
necessary to deal with customer complaints,

. Randomly audiling sales transactions on & monthly basis to ensure paparwork
has been properly completed.

- lmplementing & standard letter for customers who fail to takes delivery.

- impilementing & standard letter regarding claims for liquidated damages.

. Implementing writien guidelines to ensure legal and ethical compliance.

- Implementing @ wriiten process for Sales Managers conceming how to handie

cancelled sale transactions.

On or about February &, 2012, North York Chrysler and Totonchian, In his capacity as
General Manager of North York Chrysier, were given written notice that an inspection
would be conducted to ensure that North York Chrysler had implemented the steps
described in its July 28, 2011 letter.

On or about March 5, 2012, OMVIC representatives conducted & seminar faciltated by
Totonchian at North York Chrysler. During this seminar, staff of North York Chrysler
were advised that any mancatory additional charges must be included in the advertised
price of a vehicle,

On April 18 and 19, 2012, representatives of OMVIC attended at Notth York Chrysler for
2 scheduled inspeciion.

Among other things, the Inspection included an examinatiori of the measures North York
Chrysler had taken to comply with the undertakings provided to OMVIC In its July 28,
2011 letter.

The inspection revealed the following:

. Supporting documentation regarding how staff had been trained concerning
OMVIC regulations could not be provided.

. Only one monthly audit of sales transactions had been completed.

. The Customer Care Manager was unaware of a number of the consumer
complaints which had come to OMVIC's attention,

. The Customer Care Manager had not been given authority to resolve comptatns.

Totonchlan, in his capacity of General Manager of North York Chrysier, was reminded
during the inspection that, pursuant to section 9 of the Code of Ethics, prompt and timely
action must be taken to resolve and/or address consumer complaints.
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11. The inspection also revealed that:

‘advértised pricé of-a2042 Dodge Grand Caravan (Deal # 73053)..This Is contrary:

i) in or around March 2012, North York Chrysler impropesly added extra fees fo the
advertised price of a 2012 Dodge Ram 1500 (Deal # 73244). This is contrary Section
36(7) of Regulation 333/08 as well as Section 4 and ¢ of the Code of Ethics,

iy In or around March 2012, North York Chrysler improperty added extra fees to the
advertised price of a 2012 Dodge Ram 1500 (Deal 4 73518). This is contrary. Section
36(7) of Reguiation 333/08 as well as Section 4 and & of the Code of Ethics.

iv) In or around March 2012, North York Chrysler improperly added extra fees to the
advertised price of a 2010 Jeep (Dealft 73309). This is contrary to Section 38(7) of
Regulation333/08 as well as Section 4 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.

v) Inoraround March 2012, North York Chrysler improperly added extra fees to the
advertised price of a 2008 Dodge Journey (Dealft 73675). This Is contrary fo Section
36(7) of Regulation333/08 as well as Section 4 and 8 of the Code of Ethics

12, On or about August 2, 2012, OMVIC was notified by North York Chryster that
Totonchian’s employment and involvement with North York Chrysler had ended.

13. Totonchian is currently registered as a salesperson under the Act.

GENERALLY

It is thereby agreed that Totonchian has breached the following section of the Code of Ethics, as
set out in Regulation 332/08:

9. Professionalism

9. (1) In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage In any act o omission' that,
nhaving regerd to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful,
dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant. 0. Reg. 332/08,s. 9 (1).

. JOINT.SUBMISSION ON PENALTY:

1. Totonchian agrees to pay @ fina in the amount of § 5,000.00 within 90 days of the date of
the Discipline Committee Qrder.

2. ‘Totonchian agrees to comply with the Act and Standards of Business Practice, as may
be amended from time to time.
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- By signature pelow, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty gutiined
herein and agree to the sald terms and/or conditions and that! axercised my rightto be.

7 represented-by Counsel.oragent in this matter. ! nderstand,.acknowledge and consent -« -+

. to waive ihe:requirement;f@'ﬁ-‘:a.hea'ring and to request an.Or.del"from:the'Chair'of'the-

Discipline committee thatincludes this Agreed Statement-‘df:f’acts'and Penalty as afinal- -

settltement of this matter.

DATED AT THIS ) Z/(Dm DAY OF vt( cu\uﬁ—ﬁ\/\) , 2015

[N i .
HW@“‘\._L(}_EK’\ .
(please print) -

Hosseln Toton

sidhature)

By signature below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents o
“the final settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty.

DATED AT% (9/"/’/0 THIS 45’ /:,DAY F;Z%&fm(}% . 2015

<

Cart Compton,
Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1,07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Parties identified above:

/’ »
DATED AT j;omcf oW _THIS / / DAY OF <A uary 2015

gty

Cathenne Pouliney
Chair, Discipline Comimittee of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Councit
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